	FOREntire Territory Served		
	Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	6	
	1st Revised SHEET NO.	123	
Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	. 6	
	Original SHEET NO.	123	
(Name of Utility)			

### CLASSIFCATION OF SERVICE

**(T)** 

# **Touchstone Energy Manufactured Home Program - DSM-1**

#### Purpose

The Touchstone Energy Manufactured Home Program is a conservation program that encourages the sale of more energy-efficient manufactured homes. It is based on the *Energy Star* standards for manufactured homes, a nationally recognized symbol of energy efficiency and quality developed and operated jointly by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE).

# **Availability**

This program is available in all service territory served by Owen Electric Cooperative.

# Eligibility

To qualify as a Touchstone Energy Manufactured Home under this program, the participating manufactured home must be located in the service territory of Owen Electric Cooperative and meet the *Energy Star* standards by including additional floor, wall and ceiling insulation, double pane windows and an electric heat pump.

#### **Rebate**

Owen Electric Cooperative will provide an incentive to members who participate in this program by offering a onetime rebate. Owen Electric Cooperative will rebate \$250 per certified manufactured home to the participating member. Rebates will be paid to the participant upon written certification that the participant has met the *Energy Star* standards for newly constructed manufactured homes.

For members who purchase a manufactured home which only includes a heat pump meeting Energy Star standards, Owen Electric Cooperative will rebate \$150. For members with inefficient electric heating systems, Owen Electric Cooperative will rebate \$150 for replacing their existing furnace with a heat pump that meets minimum Energy Star Standards.

## **Annual Reports**

Owen Electric Cooperative, in coordination with East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. ("EKPC"), will submit annual reports on the Program that contain the number of participants from each Member System, the annual costs, including the costs of the rebates, and the status of the rebate provision. EKPC will file the first report by March 31, 2009, and annually thereafter.

#### Term

The Touchstone Energy Manufactured Home Program will remain in effect through the end of 2011. If Owen Electric Cooperative should decide to continue the entire program beyond 2011, an application for approval from the Kentucky Public Service Commission will be filed 6 months prior to the date of continuation. CANCELLED (T)

DATE OF ISSUE	November 20, 2009 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	January 1, 2010	
ISSUED BY	Month / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
**************************************	(Signature of Officer)	EFFECTIVE 1/1/2010
TITLE	President/CEO	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDE	R OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	NI OA
IN CASE NO	49DATEDNovember 6, 2009	By By Executive Director